CITY OF NEWPORT

RESOLUTION NO. 4038

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT REAFFIMRING THE CITY'S EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION NO. 3771

WHEREAS, an Emergency Operations Plan provides a framework within which the city can plan and perform its emergency functions during a disaster or national emergency; and

WHEREAS, the Emergency Operations Plan is a component of the city's comprehensive approach to emergency management that ensures that the city is prepared to prevent, protect against, mitigate the effects of, respond to, and recover from the hazards and threats that pose the greatest risk to the city; and

WHEREAS, the Emergency Operations Plan identifies key roles and responsibilities, defines the primary and support roles of city departments, outlines the steps for coordinating with response partners, and establishes a system or incident management which is consistent with the National Incident Management System; and

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2010, the City Council of the City of Newport adopted an Emergency Operations Plan; and

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2017, the City Council of the City of Newport adopted Resolution No. 3771, promulgating a revised Emergency Operations Plan; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 3846 was adopted on April 1, 2019 to reaffirm the Emergency Operations Plan.

THE CITY OF NEWPORT RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Newport reaffirms the Emergency Operations Plan, as adopted by Resolution No. 3771, on March 20, 2017 and reaffirmed by Resolution No. 3846 on April 1, 2019. The subsequent reaffirmation will occur no later than August 1st of 2029.

Section 2. This resolution is effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted by the Newport City Council on August 19, 2024.

Jan Kaplan, Mayor ATTEST:

Erik Glover, Assistant City Manager/City Recorder

1